STAFF RESPONSES

TO:

Missouri Public Service Commission Official Case File



Case No. GC-2003-0342, Mabrie v. Southern Union Company

FROM:
James M. Russo, Energy Department, Tariffs/Rate Design



Gay Fred, Consumer Services Department

DATE:

July 17, 2003

On March 20, 2003, Mr. Kenneth B. Mabrie (Complainant) filed a Complaint with the Missouri Public Service Commission (Commission) against Missouri Public Service d/b/a/ Aquila Networks MPS (MPS) - Investor.  The Complaint was docketed as Case No. GC-2003-0342.   On April 1,2003, Staff filed a motion to correct the respondent from MPS to Southern Union Company (Missouri Gas Energy, MGE, or Company).  The Commission issued an order on July 8, 2003, directing the Staff to provide additional information or clarification on four points.

The items requiring additional information or clarification, and the answers to these items are listed below.

1.
That the Staff of the Commission clarify the discrepancy in the amount of Total Labor calculated as $190.72 or $190.52.

A.
The Total Labor cited in Staff’s Report of $190.52 is the correct amount.  The $33.50 labor overhead listed in the third paragraph on page three of the Staff Report was actually $33.30 labor overhead.  Please refer to Summary #2-Breakdown of Total Labor as Provided by MGE, on the attached Schedule 1 for a complete breakdown of these charges.

2.
That Staff clarify its position with regard to the tariff provision allowing Missouri Gas Energy to charge Complainant for the investigative fee and the cost of the police report, which are included in the Company’s miscellaneous costs described above.

A.
The Staff believes that the investigative fee and the cost of the police report are legitimate costs related to the investigation and removal of the stolen meter and the shut off of gas at the property location.  

Staff believes Section 4.05 of the General Terms and Conditions for Gas Service in MGE’s filed tariff allows these charges.  Section 4.05 states, “Under no circumstances shall any person other than Company’s representative, or other person authorized by Company, connect or disconnect any meter, connect to a meter, or disturb the service line or yard line after the meter has been installed.”  The section continues with, “…then the cost of necessary repairs or replacements shall be paid by customer.”

Staff also believes that Section 4.10 of the General Terms and Conditions for Gas Service reinforces MGE’s contention that the claimant is liable.  Section 4.10 states in part, “…with or without customers knowledge…”

3.
That Staff report whether Missouri Gas Energy’s tariff allows the Company to charge Complainant for lost opportunity costs, whether the facts of this case support the charge for lost opportunity costs and whether such cost were correctly calculated.

A.  Staff does not believe that the facts of this case warrant the recovery of any lost opportunity costs.  In addition, Staff believes there is no provision in the existing MGE tariff that would allow the Company to recover lost opportunity costs.  

Even if Staff thought that MGE’s tariff permitted these costs to be recovered, Staff does not believe the factors used in determining lost opportunity costs in this case have been adequately explained or supported by MGE.  Staff believes the employees of MGE would be doing another task if they were not resolving this problem.  However, the question is what would those other tasks be, and how are they different from what the employee is normally compensated for and what is already built into the Company’s approved rates.  For these reasons, Staff does not recommend approval of any lost opportunity costs in this case. 

4.
That Staff clarify whether Missouri Gas Energy’s tariff allows the Company to charge Complainant a collection fee of $61.49 or $8.00.

A.
The Staff believes the collection fee is not applicable to this situation.  The Company calculated the fee of $61.49, by determining the amount due and dividing that amount by .85, resulting in a factored up amount due.  The Company refers to this difference as a collection fee.  This is not addressed by the tariff and it is the opinion of Staff that it is not allowed.  The $8.00 collection fee is allowed under Section 3.11 of the General Terms and Conditions for Gas Service of the tariff on file with the Commission.  Section 3.11 appears on Sheet No. R-30.  It States:

COLLECTION OR DISCONNECTION CHARGE: When it is necessary for Company to make a service call for the purpose of collection or disconnection of service because of non-payment, a service charge as specified in Section 14 herein will be collected from customer by Company.

The Staff believes this charge is not applicable to the situation before the Commission in this case.  Service was disconnected for the diversion and the potential safety hazard with the faulty installation of the stolen meter, not for non-payment.  Staff believes this case deals with Sections 4.05 and 4.10 of the General Terms and Conditions for Gas Service in MGE’s tariff filed with the Commission.  Therefore, neither the $61.49, nor, the $8.00 would be allowed under the Company’s tariff.  Please see Summary #4-Charges allowed per Tariff on the attached Schedule 1 for the charges that Staff believes MGE is allowed to charge.

During its supplemental review of the case, that Staff discovered a mathematical error in the determination of Staff’s recommended revised bill amount.  The original staff recommendation disallowed the service person, clerical and labor overhead.  The current Staff recommendation allows these items and disallows the administrative fee, lost opportunity costs and collection fee.  Schedule 1 attached to this memo recaps all the monetary adjustments in this case.  Staff suggests that the appropriate charge to Mr. Mabrie is $258.32.

Copies:
Director-Utility Operations Division



Director-Administration Division



Director-General Counsel



Manager-Energy Department



Manager-Consumer Services Department



Robert Hack, Vice President-Pricing and Regulatory Affairs



(Southern Union)



Kenneth B. Mabrie, Complainant

Attachment A


